	•	Formulate and Put in Place an Appropriate Succession Plan	
		The Board is responsible to formulate and have in place an appropriate succession plan encompassing the appointment, training, and determination of compensation for the Directors and senior management of the Group, as well as assessing the performance of Directors and Committee members.	
	•	<u>Develop and Implement an Investor Relations Program or Shareholder</u> <u>Communications Policy for the Group</u>	
		The Board recognises that shareholder and other stakeholder are entitled to be informed in a timely and readily accessible manner of all material information concerning the Company through a series of regular disclosure events during the financial year. Hence, the Company's website is the primary medium in providing information to all shareholders and stakeholders.	
	•	Succession Planning	
		The Board has entrusted the Nomination Committee and Remuneration Committee with the duty to review candidates with required mix of skills and experience for the Board and to determine remuneration packages for these appointments, and to formulate nomination, selection and remuneration for the Group.	
		During the review of the performance and strategies presented, at times, the Board reviews on the adequacy of caliber and competent human resources that are put in place for daily management and control of operations as well as proper execution of approved strategies.	
Explanation for :			
departure			
	Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.		
Measure :			
Timeframe :			

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.2

A Chairman of the board who is responsible for instilling good corporate governance practices, leadership and effectiveness of the board is appointed.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice		The Board is chaired by an Independent Non-Executive Chairman and one-third of the Board consists of Independent Non-Executive Directors. The Chairman being an Independent Non-Executive Director, is not involved in the day-to-day management of the Group's business and has no relationship that could materially interfere with his judgement. The Chairman is responsible to provide leadership for the Board so that the Board can perform its responsibilities effectively. The Group has documented clear policies for identifying and separating the functions and responsibilities of the Chairman, Board and management in ensuring the smooth running of the Group's business and operations. These are enshrined in the Board Charter which is made available in the Company's website www.schgroup.com.my
Explanation for departure	:	
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.		
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.3The positions of Chairman and CEO are held by different individuals.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice	The Chairman of the Company is Dato' Chan Choun Sien. The Group Chief Executive Officer is Mr De Souza Michael Lawrence. There is a clear separation of duties and responsibilities of the Chairman and the Group Chief Executive Officer, to ensure an appropriate balance of power and authority, increased accountability and enhanced capacity of the Board for independent decision-making. The difference in the roles of the Chairman and Group Chief Executive Officer provides a clear segregation of responsibilities and accountability. These are enshrined in the Board Charter, which has been reviewed and updated to be in line with the practices of MCCG
	and the Companies Act, 2016 ("the Act") which is made available in the Company's website www.schgroup.com.my .
	The Chairman is not related to the Group Chief Executive Officer, and is responsible for leading the Board to oversee and supervise the Group's management; whilst the Group Chief Executive Officer is responsible for the day-to-day operations of the Group, making strategic business decisions and implement the Board's policies and decisions. There is clear separation of powers between the Chairman, who is an independent director and the Group Chief Executive Officer, and this further enhances the independence of the Board.
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are requi	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the columns b	elow.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.4

The board is supported by a suitably qualified and competent Company Secretary to provide sound governance advice, ensure adherence to rules and procedures, and advocate adoption of corporate governance best practices.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	In compliance with MCCG, the Board is supported by two (2) External Company Secretaries. The Company Secretaries of the Company are qualified to act as Company Secretary under Section 235 of the Companies Act, 2016 ("the Act"). The Company Secretary provides the required support to the Board in carrying out its duties and stewardship role, providing the necessary advisory role with regard to the Company's Constitution, Board's policies and procedures as well as compliance with all regulatory requirements, MCCG, guidance and legislation.
		The Board has ready and unrestricted access to the advice and services of the Company Secretaries, who are considered capable of carrying out the duties to which the post entails. The Directors may seek advice from the management on issues under their respective purview. The Directors may also interact directly with the management, or request further explanation, information or updates on any aspect of the Company's operations or business concerns from them.
		The Company Secretaries keep the Board abreast with the latest regulatory updates and also ensure that deliberations at Board and Board Committee meetings are well documented.
		The Board is satisfied with the performance and support rendered by the two (2) qualified and experienced Company Secretaries to the Board in discharge of its functions.
		The Company Secretaries are accountable to the Board on all matters connected with the proper functioning of the Board and responsibility includes:
		 assisting the Chairman and the Chairmen of the Board Committees in developing the agendas for the meetings; administering, attending and preparing the minutes of meetings of the Board, Board Committees and shareholders and maintaining proper records of proceedings and resolutions passed; acting as liaison to ensure good information flow within the Board, between the Board and its Committees as well as between management and the Directors; advising on statutory and regulatory requirements and the resultant
		 advising on statutory and regulatory requirements and the resultant implication of any changes that have bearing on the Company and the Directors; advising on matters of corporate governance and ensuring Board policies and procedures are adhered to;

	 monitoring compliance with the Act, Listing Requirements and the Constitution of the Company; facilitating orientation of new director; disseminating suitable training courses and arranging for Directors to attend such courses when requested.
Explanation for :	
departure	
•	
Large companies are requi	l red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the columns b	elow.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.5

Directors receive meeting materials, which are complete and accurate within a reasonable period prior to the meeting. Upon conclusion of the meeting, the minutes are circulated in a timely manner.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice		Unless otherwise agreed, notice of each meeting confirming the venue, time, date and agenda of the meeting together with relevant Board papers shall be forwarded to each director no later than seven (7) days before the date of the meeting. This is to ensure that Board papers comprising of due notice of issues to be discussed and supporting information and documentations were provided to the Board sufficiently in advance. Furthermore, Directors are given sufficient time to read the Board paper and seek for any clarification as and when they may need advisers or further explanation from management and Company Secretaries.
		The Board has access to all information within the Company to enable them to discharge their duties and responsibilities and is supplied on a timely basis with information and reports on financial, regulatory and audit matters by way of Board papers for informed decision making and meaningful discharge of its duties.
		All Directors also ensure that the minutes of Board Meetings reflect the deliberations and decisions of the Board including whether any Directors had abstained from voting/deliberating on a particular matter. The minutes of the meeting will be circulated to all Directors and tabled at next meeting for confirmation. The minutes of the meetings are duly signed by the Chairman and properly kept at the Registered Office.
Explanation for departure	:	
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.		
Measure	•	
Timeframe	:	

There is demarcation of responsibilities between the board, board committees and management.

There is clarity in the authority of the board, its committees and individual directors.

Practice 2.1

The board has a board charter which is periodically reviewed and published on the company's website. The board charter clearly identifies—

- the respective roles and responsibilities of the board, board committees, individual directors and management; and
- issues and decisions reserved for the board.

Application	: Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	The Board Charter is available on the Company's website at www.schgroup.com.my . The Board Charter sets out the composition and balance, roles and responsibilities, operations and processes of the Board and ensure that all Board members acting on behalf of the Company are aware of their duties and responsibilities as Board members. The Board Charter addresses, among others, the following matters: i) General outline of the Board's purpose; ii) An overview of the Board's roles and responsibilities; iii) Board Structure and membership; iv) A description of the role of the Chairman, the Executive Directors, the Non-Executive Directors, Independent Directors as well as Group Chief Executive Officer; v) Board meeting and procedures; vi) Directors' remuneration; vii) Directors' Continuing Education Program; viii) Accountability and Audit; ix) Appointment of Board Committees; x) Relationship with shareholders and stakeholders; xi) Code of Conduct and Ethics; and xii) Whistle blowing policy.
	The Board Charter is reviewed periodically to ensure that the dynamic needs of the Group are consistently met.
Explanation for departure	
Large companies are requ	ired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the columns	below.
Measure	
Timeframe	

The board is committed to promoting good business conduct and maintaining a healthy corporate culture that engenders integrity, transparency and fairness.

The board, management, employees and other stakeholders are clear on what is considered acceptable behaviour and practice in the company.

Practice 3.1

The board establishes a Code of Conduct and Ethics for the company, and together with management implements its policies and procedures, which include managing conflicts of interest, preventing the abuse of power, corruption, insider trading and money laundering.

The Code of Conduct and Ethics is published on the company's website.

Application	Applied	
Explanation on application of the practice	The Board is committed in maintaining a corporate culture which engenders ethical conduct through its Code of Conduct and Ethics, which summarises what the Company must endeavour to do proactively to increase corporate value, and which describes the areas in daily activities that require caution to minimise any risks that may occur. The Code of Conduct and Ethics provides guidance for Directors and every employee of the Group regarding ethical and behavioural considerations and/or actions as they address their duties and obligations during the appointment. The Board will review the Code of Conduct and Ethics when necessary to ensure it remains relevant and appropriate. A copy of the Code of Conduct and Ethics is available at the Company's website at www.schgroup.com.my	
Explanation for departure		
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.		
Measure		
Timeframe :		

The board is committed to promoting good business conduct and maintaining a healthy corporate culture that engenders integrity, transparency and fairness.

The board, management, employees and other stakeholders are clear on what is considered acceptable behaviour and practice in the company.

Practice 3.2

The board establishes, reviews and together with management implements policies and procedures on whistleblowing.

Application :	Applied	
Explanation on :	The Board had established a whistle blowing policy that serve as a platform	
application of the practice	and laid out the procedures for employees to raise genuine concerns about any suspected and/or known misconduct, wrongdoings, corruption and instances of fraud, waste, and/or abuse involving the resources of the Group.	
	The whistle blowing policy sets out the protection to reporting individual who has made the disclosure or report in good faith, the confidentiality and safeguarding in dealing with such disclosure or report, the communication channel and the procedurals flow of making the disclosure or report.	
	The Board will review the whistle blowing policy from time to time to ensure that it remains relevant and appropriate. The whistle blowing policy is available on the Group's website at www.schgroup.com.my .	
Explanation for : departure		
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged		
to complete the columns below.		
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 4.1

At least half of the board comprises independent directors. For Large Companies, the board comprises a majority independent directors.

Application :	Applied	
Explanation on : application of the practice	The current Board of Directors consists of seven (7) members comprising: Two (2) Executive Directors; Two (2) Non-Independent Non-Executive Directors; and Three (3) Independent Non-Executive Directors The Company had complied with the requirement of the Rule 15.02 (1) of the Listing Requirements to have at least two (2) or one third (1/3) of its members	
	make up of Independent Non-Executive Directors. The Board considers that the current size of the Board is adequate and facilitates effective decision-making. The combination of diverse professionals with varied background, experience and expertise in finance and corporate affairs have also enables the Board to discharge its responsibilities effectively and efficiently. The Board through the Nomination Committee regularly reviews the composition of the Board and Board Committees.	
Explanation for : departure		
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.		
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 4.2

The tenure of an independent director does not exceed a cumulative term limit of nine years. Upon completion of the nine years, an independent director may continue to serve on the board as a non-independent director.

If the board intends to retain an independent director beyond nine years, it should justify and seek annual shareholders' approval. If the board continues to retain the independent director after the twelfth year, the board should seek annual shareholders' approval through a two-tier voting process.

Application	:	Not applicable - No independent director(s) serving beyond 9 years	
Explanation on application of the practice	:		
Explanation for departure	:		
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.			
Measure	:		
Timeframe	:		

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 4.3 - Step Up

The board has a policy which limits the tenure of its independent directors to nine years.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on adoption of the practice	:	The Board has incorporated a policy which limits the tenure of its independent Directors to nine (9) years in the Board Charter which is available on the Company's website at www.schgroup.com.my .
		The tenure of an independent director should not exceed a cumulative term limit of nine (9) years. Upon completion of nine (9) years, an independent director may continue to serve on the Board subject to the directors' redesignation as a Non-Independent Director. For the Board to justify and seek shareholders' approval for retaining a person who has served in that capacity for more than nine (9) years, as an Independent Director, the Nomination Committee/Board must conduct a rigorous review to determine whether the Director is independent in character and judgment, taking into account the need for progressive refreshing of the Board None of the Independent Directors have served the Board more than nine (9) years.

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 4.4

Appointment of board and senior management are based on objective criteria, merit and with due regard for diversity in skills, experience, age, cultural background and gender.

Application	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	Generally, the Board adopts a flexible approach when selecting and appointing new directors depending upon the circumstances and timing of the appointment. The Nomination Committee will help assess and recommend to the Board, the candidature of directors, appointment of directors to board committees, review of Board's succession plans and training programmes for the Board. Before any recommendation made to the Board, the Nomination Committee will ensure that an appropriate review is undertaken to ensure the requirement and qualification of the candidate nominated based on a prescribed set of criteria comprising but not limited to the following: a) Skills, knowledge, expertise and experience; b) Professionalism; c) Integrity; d) Existing number of directorships held; e) Confirmation of not being an undischarged bankrupt or involved in any court proceedings in connection with the promotion, formation or management of a corporation or involving fraud or dishonesty punishable on conviction with imprisonment or subject to any investigation by any regulatory authority under any legislation; and f) In the case of candidates being considered for the position of independent director, such potential candidates have the ability to discharge such responsibilities/functions as expected from independent non-executive directors, amongst others, the potential candidates must fulfil the criteria used in the definition of "independent directors" prescribed by the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad and being able to bring independent and objective judgement to the Board. Where required, the members of the Committee would meet up with potential candidates for the position of director to assess the suitability. The Board pursues diversity in both the Board level and Senior Management level and recognises a diverse Board in the Company could offer greater depth and breadth compared to non-diverse Board whilst the diversity at Senior Management will lead to better decisions.
Explanation for departure	

Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.		
Measure		
Timeframe		

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 4.5

The board discloses in its annual report the company's policies on gender diversity, its targets and measures to meet those targets. For Large Companies, the board must have at least 30% women directors.

Application	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	The Company has formalised a Boardroom Diversity Policy and such policy is contained in the Board Charter which is published on the Company's website. The Board believes that the evaluation of suitability of candidates should be based on the candidates' competency, character, time availability, integrity and experience in meeting the Company's needs. The Board constantly advocates fair and equal participation and opportunity for all individuals of the right calibre without any specific discrimination as to the age, ethnicity or gender of the candidates concerned. The Board has been taking steps to seek out female candidates based on meritocracy with the optimum mix of skills, knowledge and experience to fill board positions.
Explanation for departure	
Large companies are requ	ired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the columns	below.
Measure	
Timeframe	

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 4.6

In identifying candidates for appointment of directors, the board does not solely rely on recommendations from existing board members, management or major shareholders. The board utilises independent sources to identify suitably qualified candidates.

Application	:	Departure
Explanation on application of the practice	:	
Explanation for departure	:	The Board does not appoint external parties to identify suitably qualified candidates during the recruitment process.
		Generally, the Board adopts a flexible approach when selecting and appointing new directors depending upon the circumstances and timing of the appointment. The Nomination Committee will help assess and recommend to the Board, the candidature of directors, appointment of directors to board committees, review of Board's succession plans and training programmes for the Board.
		In general, the process for the appointment of a director to the Board is as follows:
		i) The Nomination Committee reviews the Board's composition through Board assessment/evaluation;
		ii) The Nomination Committee determines skills matrix;
		iii) The Nomination Committee evaluates and matches the criteria of the candidates, and will consider diversity, including gender, where appropriate;
		iv) The Nomination Committee recommends to the Board for appointment; and
		v) The Board approves the appointment of the candidates.
		Before any recommendation made to the Board, the Nomination Committee will ensure that an appropriate review is undertaken to ensure the requirement and qualification of the candidate nominated based on a prescribed set of criteria comprising but not limited to the following:
		 a) Skills, knowledge, expertise and experience; b) Professionalism; c) Integrity; d) Existing number of directorships held; e) Confirmation of not being an undischarged bankrupt or involved in any court proceedings in connection with the promotion, formation or management of a corporation or involving fraud or dishonesty punishable

	on conviction with imprisonment or subject to any investigation by regulatory authority under any legislation; and f) In the case of candidates being considered for the position of indepen director, such potential candidates have the ability to discharge responsibilities/functions as expected from independent non-exect directors. Amongst others, the potential candidates must fulfil the criused in the definition of "independent directors" prescribed by the List Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad and being able to be independent and objective judgement to the Board. Where required members of the Committee would meet up with potential candidate the position of director to assess the suitability.	dent such utive teria sting oring , the
Large companies are requi	ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encourc	iged
to complete the columns b		-
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 4.7

The Nominating Committee is chaired by an Independent Director or the Senior Independent Director.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	Mr Gan Khong Aik, the Chairman of Nomination Committee is an Independent Non-Executive Director.
Explanation for departure	:	
Large companies are req	uir	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the columns	s be	elow.
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Stakeholders are able to form an opinion on the overall effectiveness of the board and individual directors.

Practice 5.1

The board should undertake a formal and objective annual evaluation to determine the effectiveness of the board, its committees and each individual director. The board should disclose how the assessment was carried out and its outcome.

For Large Companies, the board engages independent experts periodically to facilitate objective and candid board evaluations.

Application	:	Applied	
		•	
Explanation on application of the practice	:	The Nomination Committee would conduct an annual assessment of the performance of the Board, as a whole, Board Committees and individual Directors. From the results of the assessment, including the mix of skills and experience possessed by Directors, the Board will consider and approve the recommendations on the re-election and re-appointment of Directors at the Company's forthcoming Annual General Meeting, with a view to meeting current and future requirements of the Group. The criteria used by the Nomination Committee in evaluating the performance of individual, including contribution to interaction, integrity, competency and time commitment of the members of the Board and Board Committees in discharging their duties, are in a set of questionnaires. The Board did not engage any external party to undertake an independent assessment of the Directors. Based on the assessment conducted for the financial year ended 2019, the Board and the Nomination Committee is satisfied with the current size, composition as well as the mix of qualifications, skills and experience among the Board members and the independence of its Independent Non-Executive	
Explanation for departure	:		
Large companies are red	quir	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged	
to complete the column	s be	elow.	
Measure	:		
Timeframe	:		

The level and composition of remuneration of directors and senior management take into account the company's desire to attract and retain the right talent in the board and senior management to drive the company's long-term objectives.

Remuneration policies and decisions are made through a transparent and independent process.

Practice 6.1

The board has in place policies and procedures to determine the remuneration of directors and senior management, which takes into account the demands, complexities and performance of the company as well as skills and experience required. The policies and procedures are periodically reviewed and made available on the company's website.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice	The Company has established a Remuneration Committee to review and ensure that the remuneration of its members fairly reflect the Board's and members' responsibilities, the expertise required by SCH and the complexity of its operations. The said remuneration should also be in line with the business strategy and long-term objectives of SCH. The Board believes in a remuneration policy that fairly supports the Directors' responsibilities and fiduciary duties in steering the Group to achieve its long-term goals and enhance shareholders' value. The Board's offers a competitive
	remuneration package in order to attract, develop and retain talented individuals to serve as directors.
	The Remuneration Committee's principal objective is to evaluate, deliberate and recommend to the Board a remuneration policy for Executive Directors that is fairly guided by market norms and industry practice. The Remuneration Committee also recommends the Executive Directors' remuneration and benefits based on their individual performances and that of the Group.
	The determination of the remuneration for Non-Executive Directors is a matter of the Board as a whole. The level of remuneration for Non-Executive Directors reflects the amount paid by other comparable organizations, adjusted for the experience and levels of responsibilities undertaken by that particular Non-Executive Directors concerned. The remuneration package of Non-Executive Directors will be a matter to be deliberated by the Board, with the Director concerned abstaining from deliberations and voting on deliberations in respect of his individual remuneration. In addition, the Company also reimburses reasonable out-of-pocket expenses incurred by all the Non-Executive Directors in the course of their duties as Directors of the Company. The aggregate annual Directors' fees and other benefits payable are to be approved by shareholders at the Annual General Meeting based on recommendations of the Board. The Terms of Reference of the Remuneration Committee can be viewed at the
	Company's website www.schgroup.com.my
Explanation for : departure	

Large companies are requir	red to complete the columns below.	Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the columns be	elow.	
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

The level and composition of remuneration of directors and senior management take into account the company's desire to attract and retain the right talent in the board and senior management to drive the company's long-term objectives.

Remuneration policies and decisions are made through a transparent and independent process.

Practice 6.2

The board has a Remuneration Committee to implement its policies and procedures on remuneration including reviewing and recommending matters relating to the remuneration of board and senior management.

The Committee has written Terms of Reference which deals with its authority and duties and these Terms are disclosed on the company's website.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on :	, and the same are
application of the	of Independent Non-Executive Directors in order to assist the Board in
practice	determining the Directors' remuneration.
	The Remuneration Committee evaluates the remuneration packages of Directors, Principal Officers and senior management executives and recommends for the Board's approval.
	Non-Executive Directors' fees are determined by the Board as a whole with the Director concerned abstaining from deliberations and voting on decisions in respect of his fee.
	The terms of reference of the Remuneration Committee is made available to public at the Company's website www.schgroup.com.my
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are requ	 ired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the columns	
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

Stakeholders are able to assess whether the remuneration of directors and senior management is commensurate with their individual performance, taking into consideration the company's performance.

Practice 7.1

There is detailed disclosure on named basis for the remuneration of individual directors. The remuneration breakdown of individual directors includes fees, salary, bonus, benefits in-kind and other emoluments.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on		The detailed disclosure on named basis for the remuneration of individual
application of the		directors are disclosed in the Corporate Governance Overview Statement in
• •		the Annual Report 2019.
practice		the Almadi Report 2013.
Fundamentian for		
Explanation for	:	
departure		
Large companies are req	uir	ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the columns	be	elow.
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Stakeholders are able to assess whether the remuneration of directors and senior management is commensurate with their individual performance, taking into consideration the company's performance.

Practice 7.2

The board discloses on a named basis the top five senior management's remuneration component including salary, bonus, benefits in-kind and other emoluments in bands of RM50,000.

Application	:	Departure
Explanation on	:	
application of the		
practice		
Explanation for departure	i	The Board is of the opinion that the disclosure of the Senior Management personnel names and the various remuneration components (salary, bonus, benefits in-kind, other emoluments) would not be in the best interest of the Group due to confidentiality and security reasons. The Board ensures that the remuneration of Senior Management commensurate with the performance of the Company, with due consideration to attracting, retaining and motivating Senior Management to lead and run the Company successfully. Excessive remuneration pay-outs are not made to Senior Management personnel in any instance.
		The disclosure of the remuneration of the top five Senior Management of the Company is currently made on an aggregate basis and it allows stakeholders to make an appreciable link between remuneration of Senior Management and the Group. The details of the disclosure is set out in the Annual Report 2019.
Large companies are	requir	ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the colur	nns be	elow.
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Stakeholders are able to assess whether the remuneration of directors and senior management is commensurate with their individual performance, taking into consideration the company's performance.

Practice 7.3 - Step Up

Companies are encouraged to fully disclose the detailed remuneration of each member of senior management on a named basis.

Application	:	Not Adopted
Explanation on adoption of the practice	:	

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 8.1

The Chairman of the Audit Committee is not the Chairman of the board.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on	:	The Board of Directors has established an Audit Committee which is chaired by
application of the		the Independent Non-Executive Director, Mr Sim Yee Fuan.
practice		
•		Meanwhile, the Chairman of the Board is Dato' Chan Choun Sien.
		As such, the Chairman of the Audit Committee is distinct from the Chairman of
		the Board. Having the positions of Board Chairman and Chairman of the Audit
		Committee assumed by different individuals allows the Board to objectively
		review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations.
Explanation for	:	
departure		
•		
•	•	ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the colun	nns be	elow.
Maggura		
Measure	•	
Timeframe	•	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	•	

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 8.2

The Audit Committee has a policy that requires a former key audit partner to observe a coolingoff period of at least two years before being appointed as a member of the Audit Committee.

Application	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	The Company recognised the need to uphold independence of its external auditors and that no possible conflict of interest whatsoever should arise. Currently, none of the members of the Board nor the Audit Committee of the Company were former key audit partners of the external auditors appointed by the Group. The Company will observe a cooling-off period of at least two (2) years in the event any potential candidate to be appointed as a member of the Audit Committee was a key audit partner of the external auditors of the Group.
Explanation for departure	
Large companies are requ to complete the columns	ired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged below.
Measure :	
Timeframe	

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 8.3

The Audit Committee has policies and procedures to assess the suitability, objectivity and independence of the external auditor.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	The Company has established a transparent and appropriate relationship with the Company's External Auditors. The Auditors will highlight to the Audit Committee and the Board on matters that require the Board's attention. The Audit Committee is responsible for reviewing the audit, recurring audit-related and non-audit services provided by the External Auditors. The Audit Committee has been explicitly accorded the power to communicate directly with both the External Auditors and Internal Auditors. The terms of engagement for services provided by the External Auditors are reviewed by the
		Audit Committee prior to submission to the Board for approval. The effectiveness and performance of the External Auditors are reviewed annually by the Audit Committee.
		To assess or determine the suitability and independence of the External Auditors, the Audit Committee has taken into consideration of the following:
		i) the adequacy of the experience and resources of the External Auditors;
		 the External Auditor's ability to meet deadlines in providing services and responding to issues in a timely manner as contemplated in the external audit plan;
		iii) the nature of the non-audit services provided by the External Auditors and fees paid for such services relative to the audit fee; and
		iv) whether there are safeguards in place to ensure that there is no threat to the objectivity and independence of the audit arising from the provision of non-audit services or tenure of the External Auditors.
Explanation for departure	:	
Large companies are req to complete the columns		ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged clow.
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 8.4 - Step Up

The Audit Committee should comprise solely of Independent Directors.

Application :	Adopted
Explanation on : adoption of the practice	The Audit Committee comprises three (3) members, all of whom are Independent Non-Executive Directors, as follows: Chairman Sim Yee Fuan (Independent Non-Executive Director) Members Dato' Chan Choun Sien (Independent Non-Executive Chairman) Gan Khong Aik (Independent Non-Executive Director)

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 8.5

Collectively, the Audit Committee should possess a wide range of necessary skills to discharge its duties. All members should be financially literate and are able to understand matters under the purview of the Audit Committee including the financial reporting process.

All members of the Audit Committee should undertake continuous professional development to keep themselves abreast of relevant developments in accounting and auditing standards, practices and rules.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice	All Audit Committee members are financially literate and are able to understand matters under the purview of the Audit Committee including financial reporting process. The qualification and experience of the individual Audit Committee members are disclosed in the Profile of Board of Directors in the Annual Report. All member of the Audit Committee undertakes continuous professional
	development to ensure that they are abreast of relevant developments in accounting and auditing standards, practices and rules.
	Members of the Audit Committee attend trainings and talks to keep them updated on developments on financial standards. Updates on developments in accounting and governance standards are presented by the external auditors at Audit Committee meetings.
	A summary of training programmes, conferences and seminars attended by Audit Committee members during the financial year under review is set out in the Annual Report 2019.
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are requi to complete the columns b	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged below.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

Companies make informed decisions about the level of risk they want to take and implement necessary controls to pursue their objectives.

The board is provided with reasonable assurance that adverse impact arising from a foreseeable future event or situation on the company's objectives is mitigated and managed.

Practice 9.1The board should establish an effective risk management and internal control framework.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	The Board is entrusted with the overall responsibility of continually maintaining a sound system of internal controls, which covers not only financial controls but also operational and compliance controls as well as risk management, and the need to review its effectiveness regularly in order to safeguard shareholders' investments and the Company's assets. The internal control system is designed to access current and emerging risks and respond appropriately to the risks encountered. The details of the Group's systems of risk management and internal control are reported in the Audit Committee Report and Statement on Risk Management and Internal Control set out in the Annual Report 2019. Another initiative done by the Company in monitoring effective risk management and internal control within the Company, the Board has set up a Risk Management Committee (RMC) comprises three (3) present members of the RMC: Chairman Gan Khong Aik (Independent Non-Executive Director) Members Dato' Chan Choun Sien (Independent Non-Executive Chairman) Wong Kin Seng (Executive Director)
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are requi to complete the columns b	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

Companies make informed decisions about the level of risk they want to take and implement necessary controls to pursue their objectives.

The board is provided with reasonable assurance that adverse impact arising from a foreseeable future event or situation on the company's objectives is mitigated and managed.

Practice 9.2

The board should disclose the features of its risk management and internal control framework, and the adequacy and effectiveness of this framework.

Application	Applied
Explanation on	The details of the Group's risk management and internal control framework is
•	elaborated in the Statement on Risk Management and Internal Control of the
application of the	_
practice	Annual Report 2019, which has been reviewed by the External Auditors.
Explanation for	
departure	
departure	
Large companies are requ	ired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the columns	pelow.
·	
Measure	
Timeframe	
imenanic	

Companies make informed decisions about the level of risk they want to take and implement necessary controls to pursue their objectives.

The board is provided with reasonable assurance that adverse impact arising from a foreseeable future event or situation on the company's objectives is mitigated and managed.

Practice 9.3 - Step Up

The board establishes a Risk Management Committee, which comprises a majority of independent directors, to oversee the company's risk management framework and policies.

Application :	Adopted
Explanation on : adoption of the practice	The Board has set up a Risk Management Committee comprises three (3) members as follows: Chairman Gan Khong Aik (Independent Non-Executive Director) Members Dato' Chan Choun Sien (Independent Non-Executive Chairman) Wong Kin Seng (Executive Director)

Companies have an effective governance, risk management and internal control framework and stakeholders are able to assess the effectiveness of such a framework.

Practice 10.1

The Audit Committee should ensure that the internal audit function is effective and able to function independently.

Explanation on application of the practice The internal audit function of the Company is effective and remains independent all the time. The internal audit function is set out in the Statement on Risk Management and Internal Control and Audit Committee Report of the Annual Report 2019. Internal Auditors reports functionally to the Audit Committee and has unrestricted access to the Audit Committee. Its function is independent of the activities or operations of other operating units. Internal Auditors periodically evaluates the effectiveness of the internal controls system and compliance control within the Group. The Head of Internal Audit is invited to attend the Audit Committee meetings to facilitate the deliberation of audit reports. The minutes of the Audit Committee meetings are tabled to the Board for information and serves as a reference especially when there is pertinent points should any of the Board members wish to highlight or seek clarification. The activities of the Internal Auditor during the financial year under review are set out in the Audit Committee Report of the Annual Report 2019. Explanation for departure Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.		
independent all the time. The internal audit function is set out in the Statement on Risk Management and Internal Control and Audit Committee Report of the Annual Report 2019. Internal Auditors reports functionally to the Audit Committee and has unrestricted access to the Audit Committee. Its function is independent of the activities or operations of other operating units. Internal Auditors periodically evaluates the effectiveness of the risk management process, reviews the operating effectiveness of the internal controls system and compliance control within the Group. The Head of Internal Audit is invited to attend the Audit Committee meetings to facilitate the deliberation of audit reports. The minutes of the Audit Committee meetings are tabled to the Board for information and serves as a reference especially when there is pertinent points should any of the Board members wish to highlight or seek clarification. The activities of the Internal Auditor during the financial year under review are set out in the Audit Committee Report of the Annual Report 2019. Explanation for departure Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged	Application :	Applied
unrestricted access to the Audit Committee. Its function is independent of the activities or operations of other operating units. Internal Auditors periodically evaluates the effectiveness of the risk management process, reviews the operating effectiveness of the internal controls system and compliance control within the Group. The Head of Internal Audit is invited to attend the Audit Committee meetings to facilitate the deliberation of audit reports. The minutes of the Audit Committee meetings are tabled to the Board for information and serves as a reference especially when there is pertinent points should any of the Board members wish to highlight or seek clarification. The activities of the Internal Auditor during the financial year under review are set out in the Audit Committee Report of the Annual Report 2019. Explanation for departure Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged	application of the	independent all the time. The internal audit function is set out in the Statement on Risk Management and Internal Control and Audit Committee Report of the
departure Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged		unrestricted access to the Audit Committee. Its function is independent of the activities or operations of other operating units. Internal Auditors periodically evaluates the effectiveness of the risk management process, reviews the operating effectiveness of the internal controls system and compliance control within the Group. The Head of Internal Audit is invited to attend the Audit Committee meetings to facilitate the deliberation of audit reports. The minutes of the Audit Committee meetings are tabled to the Board for information and serves as a reference especially when there is pertinent points should any of the Board members wish to highlight or seek clarification. The activities of the Internal Auditor during the financial year under review are
	•	
	Large companies are requ	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
	• •	
Measure :	Measure :	
Timeframe :	Timeframe :	

Companies have an effective governance, risk management and internal control framework and stakeholders are able to assess the effectiveness of such a framework.

Practice 10.2

The board should disclose-

- whether internal audit personnel are free from any relationships or conflicts of interest,
 which could impair their objectivity and independence;
- the number of resources in the internal audit department;
- name and qualification of the person responsible for internal audit; and
- whether the internal audit function is carried out in accordance with a recognised framework.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	The Group has appointed an established external professional Internal Audit firm namely ECO Asia Advisory Sdn Bhd., headed by Mr Woon Soon Fai, Fellow Members of the Association of Chartered Certified Accountants (FCCA). He has vast experience and exposure in the Internal Audit field. He was assisted by another Internal Auditor professional staff in this assignment during the financial year under review. The Internal Audit firm appointed by the Company is independent of activities related to business operations and performs its duties in accordance with standards set by relevant professional bodies. The audit personnel are free from any relationships or conflicts of interest, which could impair the objectivity and independence. The details of the internal audit function are elaborated in the Audit Committee Report.
Explanation for departure	:	
Large companies a	re requir	ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the co	lumns be	elow.
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

There is continuous communication between the company and stakeholders to facilitate mutual understanding of each other's objectives and expectations.

Stakeholders are able to make informed decisions with respect to the business of the company, its policies on governance, the environment and social responsibility.

Practice 11.1

The board ensures there is effective, transparent and regular communication with its stakeholders.

Application :	Applied	
Explanation on : application of the practice	The Board recognizes the importance of being transparent and accountable to the Company's stakeholders and acknowledges the need for shareholders to be informed of all material business matters affecting the Group. As such, the Board provides clear, comprehensive and timely information to stakeholders via various disclosures and announcements, including the quarterly and annual financial results which provide investors with up-to-date financial information of the Group. All announcements to Bursa Securities and other information about the Company are available on the Company's website which shareholders, investors and the public may access via www.schgroup.com.my . In addition, the Directors also facilitate engagement with shareholders through designated question and answer sessions during the Company's Annual General Meetings. The key matters discussed at the Annual General Meeting are accessible for reference at the Company's website at www.schgroup.com.my . While the Company endeavours to provide as much information as possible to its shareholders and stakeholders, the Company is also wary of the legal and regulatory framework governing the release of material and price-sensitive information.	
Explanation for : departure		
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.		
to complete the columns t	C.O.W.	
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

There is continuous communication between the company and stakeholders to facilitate mutual understanding of each other's objectives and expectations.

Stakeholders are able to make informed decisions with respect to the business of the company, its policies on governance, the environment and social responsibility.

Practice 11.2

Large companies are encouraged to adopt integrated reporting based on a globally recognised framework.

Application :	Applied			
Application	Приней			
Explanation on :	The Annual Report of the Company contained of the Financial Statements for			
application of the	the financial year and other information and disclosures to enable the			
practice	shareholders and investors to have a better understanding of the Company's business and performance.			
	The Company also maintains a corporate website which allows the shareholders and the public to access the information about the Company which includes corporate information, financial information, announcements and other relations.			
	As the Company does not fall under the definition of "large companies", adopting a globally recognised integrated reporting framework is not in its current focus.			
Explanation for : departure				
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged				
to complete the columns below.				
Measure :	Please explain the measure(s) the company has taken or intend to take			
	to adopt the practice.			
Timeframe :	Choose an item.			

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

Practice 12.1

Notice for an Annual General Meeting should be given to the shareholders at least 28 days prior to the meeting.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	The Board recognises the Annual General Meeting as an invaluable platform for shareholders to engage both the Board and Senior Management in a productive dialogue and provide constructive feedback that contributes to the overall performance of the Group. The Board therefore endeavour to provide shareholders with adequate time to consider the resolutions that will be discussed and decided upon during the Annual General Meeting and to facilitate informed decision-making by the shareholders. In this regard, the notice for the Eighth Annual General Meeting was given 28 days prior to the Meeting.
Explanation for departure	:	
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.		
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

Practice 12.2

All directors attend General Meetings. The Chair of the Audit, Nominating, Risk Management and other committees provide meaningful response to questions addressed to them.

Application	:	Applied
	•	1,66.00
Explanation on application of the practice	:	At the Seventh (7th) Annual General Meeting of the Company held on 22 January 2019, all the Directors were present in person to engage directly with shareholders, and be accountable for their stewardship of the Company.
		The Chairman of Audit, Nomination and other committees as well as Senior Management and the Company's external auditors attended the Annual General Meeting and are available to give response if there are any questions addressed to them.
Explanation for	:	
departure		
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged		
to complete the columns below.		
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

Practice 12.3

Listed companies with a large number of shareholders or which have meetings in remote locations should leverage technology to facilitate—

- including voting in absentia; and
- remote shareholders' participation at General Meetings.

Application :	Departure
Explanation on : application of the practice	
Explanation for : departure	The Company does not have a large number of shareholders participating in General Meeting. The Company did not hold any general meeting in remote location in the past and does not intend to hold in remote location in the future.
	Each shareholder can vote in person or by appointing a proxy to attend and vote on his/her behalf. Separate issues are tabled in separate resolutions at general meetings. Voting for all resolutions at last year AGM was conducted by polling and carried out systematically and minutes are properly recorded.
	The Company may consider leveraging on such technology when it is commercially viable to do so.
Large companies are requ	ired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the columns b	pelow.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

SECTION B – DISCLOSURES ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES PERSUANT CORPORATE GOVERNANCE GUIDELINES ISSUED BY BANK NEGARA MALAYSIA

Disclosures in this section are pursuant to Appendix 4 (Corporate Governance Disclosures) of the Corporate Governance Guidelines issued by Bank Negara Malaysia. This section is only applicable for financial institutions or any other institutions that are listed on the Exchange that are required to comply with the above Guidelines.

Click here to enter text.